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Penny St. Louis Littell- Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

March 9, 2010 

Michael & Pamela Murphy 
1771 Washington Ave 
Portland,~ 04103 

RE: 1767 - 1779 Washington Ave - 371-A-005 - R-3 Residential Zone 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Murphy, 

I am in receipt of your request for a determination concerning the single division of your 
lot located at 1771 Washington Ave. My determination is relying upon a submitted 
survey that is signed and sealed by Don V. Clayton, Jr. PLS dated 10/21/05. There is an 
update to the survey that relocates the 15' x 17' shed due to the proximity of the proposed 
division line. Permit #10-0111 was issued on 2/26/2010 showing that the shed was 
moved and is now approximately 10 feet from the side property line where an 8 foot side 
setback is the minimum required. 

This property is located within the R-3 residential zone. I have found that the two 
proposed parcels "A" and "B" meet all the dimensional requirements of the R-3 zone. 
However, there is an existing 26' x 35' barn on labeled parcel "A". A barn used for 
storage and other accessory uses is not a listed permitted use in the R-3 zone and is 
therefore not allowable on a separate lot without a principal use to be accessory to. 

Because of the existing accessory barn structure, this lot division cannot be allowed at 
this time. Either lot cannot be sold off separately at this time. It is understood that the 
current owners may want to divide this lot in the future and use parcel "A" to construct a 
new single family dwelling. This office can work with the owners in the future to co­
ordinate the division with the proposal to build a new single family. These two actions, 
dividing the lot as proposed and building an allowable principal structure on parcel "A" 
must happen at essentially the same time so as not to create any violations of the Land 
Use Zoning Ordinance. This office will work with the owners to achieve this goal. 

You have the right to appeal my determination. If you wish to exercise your right to 
appeal, you have 30 days from the date of this letter in which to appeal. If you should 
fail to do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. Please contact this office 
for the necessary paperwork that is required to file an appeal. Please feel free to contact 
me at 874-8695 if you have any questio~ 

Very truly yours, '~~~ .J \, A 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Adinini~a.tor <,/ \.~~~-

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



February 1, 2010 

1771 Washington Ave 
Portland, Maine 04103 
Tel (207) 797-4169 
372 AOOSOOl 

Dear Ms. Schmuckal, 

As you suggested we are requesting separation of our property on Washington Avenue into two parts. 
The property was surveyed and stamped by Don Clayton, and descriptions of lot Exhibit A and lot Exhibit 
B are included. 

We plan to build a retirement home on lot A at some time in the future. We would like to be assured 
that we will be able to build on the lot and attach a house, as a non-conforming small Post & Beam barn 
is located about 6 feet from the side lot line. The barn will be used as a garage. Several years ago, we 
had the barn lifted and a foundation poured to support it as it was sagging and sills were rotting. I 
received a permit and the work was completed as planned. At that time we were told we could connect 
a house to the barn as long as the barn was not living space. 

Sincerely, 
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Location of ~ork \J 7 J WAS ~-( ffY\ A\1C 

Cost of Construction $ _ Building Fee:_.,-----------:::-_--:--_ 

Permit Fee $, _ Site Fee: _ 

Certificate of Occupancy Fee: _ 
0<3 

Total: JS=O ---­
Building (IL) _ Plumbing (15) _ Electrical (12) _ Site Plan (U2)_ 

Other J2e..\. ~lI\,,., "'--~~ (}\-. 
CBL: 3'7?-- - A- S­

r~lCheck #: ?-5" c) 1 iTotal Collected $__..,:)_~\.....J~_ 

No work is to be started until permit issued.
 
Please keep original receipt for your records.
 

Taken by: ~ 
WHITE - Applicant's Copy 
YELLOW - Office Copy 
PINK - Permit Copy 
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EXHIBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land situated within the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of 
Maine, lying along the easterly sideline ofWashington Avenue, bounded on the north by land now or 
formerly of Hashimoto and Coviello, as described by deed recorded in said County Registry of Deeds in 
book 15756 page 195, on the east by Quaker Lane Condominiums as recorded in plan book 183 page 6 in 
said Registry, and on the south by remaining land now or formerly of Michael J. Murphy and Pamela M. 
Murphy as described by deed recorded in said Registry in book 11398 page 110, and being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "CLAYTON PLS 
#2017", along said sideline at the southwesterly corner of land now or formerly of said Hashimoto and 
Coviello, which point is located 190.00 feet northerly along said sideline from the northerly sideline of 
Quaker Lane; 

Thence N 76° 03' DO" E, along said Hashimoto and Coviello, a distance ofone hundred ninety-eight and 
forty-four hundredths (198.44) feet, to a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap 
inscribed "CLAYTON PLS #2017", at land now or formerly ofsaid Quaker Lane Condominiums; 

Thence S 14° OS' 06" E, along said Condominiums, a distance ofninety-five and no hundredths (95.00) 
feet, to a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "CLAYTON PLS #2017", 
at remaining land ofsaid Murphy; 

Thence S 87° 34' 39" W, along said Murphy, a distance of one hundred seventeen and eleven 
hundredths (117.11) feet, to a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed 
"eLAYTON PLS #2017"-, 

Thence S 76° 38' 18" W, continuing along said Murphy a distance of ninety and eighty-one hundredths 
(90.81) feet, to a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "CLAYTON PLS 
#2017", along said sideline ofWashington Avenue; 

Thence N 08° 23' 00" W, along said sideline, a distance of seventy-one and no hundredths (71.00) feet, 
to the point of beginning. 

The above-described parcel contains 15,760 square feet more or less. 

All bearings are referenced to "Quaker Lane Recording Plat", recorded in said RegistIy in plan book 183 
page 6. 

Meaning and intending to describe a portion of the premises conveyed to Michael J. Murphy and Pamela 
M. Murphy by deed recorded in book 3309 page 36, in said Registry. 

rr-n I­
~I _ - 't 2010 



EXHIBITB
 

A certain lot or parcel of land situated within the City ofPortland, County ofCumberland, State ofMaine, 
lying along the easterly sideline of Washington Avenue, bounded on the north by land now or formerly of 
Michael J. Murphy and Pamela M. Murphy as described by deed recorded in said County Registry of 
Deeds in book 11398 page 110, and on the east and south by Quaker Lane Condominiums as recorded in 
plan book 183 page 6, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point along Washington Avenue at the intersection of said easterly sideline and the 
northerly sideline of Quaker Lane; 

Thence N 08° 23' 00" W, along said sideline of Washington Avenue, a distance of one hundred nineteen 
and no hundredths (119.00) feet, to a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed 
"CLAYTON PLS #2017", at remaining land of said Murphy; 

Thence N 76° 38' 18" E, along said Murphy, a distance ofninety and eighty-one hundredths (90.81) feet, 
to a 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "CLAYTON PLS #2017"; 

Thence N 87° 34' 39" E, continuing along said Murphy, a distance of one hundred seventeen and eleven 
hundredths (117.11) feet to 5/8" diameter iron rod (rebar) with a yellow plastic cap inscribed "CLAYTON 
PLS #2017", at land now or formerly of said Quaker Lane Condominiums; 

Thence S 14° 05' 06" E, along said Condominiums, a distance of ninety-seven and no hundredths (97.00) 
feet, to a point near Quaker Lane; 

Thence S 76° 48' 48" W, continuing along said Condominiums, a distance of two-hundred seventeen and 
thirty-four hundredths (217.34) feet to the point of beginning. 

The above-described parcel contains 23,860 square feet more or less. 

All bearings are referenced to "Quaker Lane Recording Plat", recorded in said Registry in Plan book 183 
page 6. 

Meaning and intending to describe a portion of the premises conveyed to Michael J. Murphy and Pamela 
M. Murphy by deed recorded in book 3309 page 36 in said Registry. 
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City of Portland Map Output Page Page 1 of 1 
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Portland Maine Assessor's Online Database	 Page 1 of 1 

Assessor's Office 389 Congress Street Portland. Maine 04101 Room 115 I 207) 874-8486 

(ltv Jar1ments	 .al ndar 1(b> 

This page contains a detailed descriptIon of the Parcel ID you selected. Press the New 
Search button at the bottom of the screen to submIt a new query. 

Current Owner In.{ormation: 

CBL 372 A005001 

Services Land Use Type SINGLE FAMILY 
Property Location 1771 WASHINGTON AVE 

Applications Owner Information MURPHY MICHAEL J &. PAMELA JTS 
1771 WASHINGTON AVE 
PORTLANO ME 04103Doing Business 

Book and Page 
Legal Description	 372-A-5 

WASHINGTON AVE 1767­
1779 37206 SF 

Tax Relief 

Maps 

Acres	 0.854 

Tax Roll 
CurrentAssessed Valuation: 

Q&A 

TAXACCT NO. 38158	 OWNER OF RECORD AS OF APRIL 2009 
MURPHY MICHAEl J 
&. PAMELA JTS browse city LAND VALUE $94,600.00 

services a-z 1771 WASHINGTON AVE 
BUILDING VALUE $206,900.00 PORTLAND ME 04103 

HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION ($12,350.00) 

NET TAXABLE - REAL ESTATE $289,150.00 
b ...owse facts and 
links a-z TAX AMOUNT $5,129.52 

Any information concerning tax payments should be directed to the 

Treasury office at 874-8490 or e-mailed. 

Building In.{ormation: 

card 1 of 1 

Year Built 1770 

StylelStructure Type OLD STYLE 
Best .....ewed :It # Stories 2
6 )(600, wIth 
Internet ExplOier Bedrooms 4 

Full Baths 2 
Total Rooms 8 

Attic NONE 

Basement FULL 

Square Feet 2206 

Outbuildings/Yard Improvements: 

Card 1 

Year Built 1920 

Structure SHED·FRAME 

Size I4XI8 

Units I 

Grade C 

Condition P 

Card 1 

Year Built 1900 

Structure FLAT BARN 

Size 26X34 

Units 1 

Grade C 

Condition A 

2/8/2010http://portlandassessors.comJsearchdetail.asp?Acct=372 A00500 1 
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IPLAN [F 

0. M. Murphy by deed recorded In CUMberlo.nd County Registry of Deeds 

's I'\o.p nUMber 372 0.5 lot 5.
 
Ith yellow plo.stlc Cllp Inscribed 'CLAYTON PLS 1t2017',
 
", recorded .In pllln book 183, pllge 6 on DeceMber 6. 1989, prepllred by
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